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Minutes of a Meeting of the Board held at Wellington House, Manby on Wednesday, 26th June 
2024, commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 
* Messrs G.A. Crust (Chairman) * Cllrs T. Aldridge 
*  S.W. Eyre (Vice-Chairman) *  T. Ashton  
  G. Bowser v  Mrs W. Bowkett 
  W. Cooper   S. Dennis  
*  R. Crust *  D. Edgington 
  M. Denby *  D. Hobson 
*  J.M. Mowbray    S. Kemp 
*  R.H. Needham  *  D. McNally 
*  D. Pridgeon  *  E. Mossop 
*  D.R. Tagg *  W. Parkinson  
   *  D. Simpson 
* Present    

 
* Messrs A. McGill (Chief Executive) 
*  D. Hickman (Executive Officer) 
*  A. Malin (Senior Operations Manager)  
*  S. Stones (Operations Manager) 
  R. Brown (Senior Engineer) 
*  J. Boden (Civils Project Engineer) 
*  D. Robinson (Internal Auditor, TIAA) 
* Mesdames N. Hind (Finance Manager) 
*  C.B. Davies (Corporate Services Manager) 
   
* In attendance 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Messrs G. Bowser, M. Denby and Cllr S. Dennis.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ITEMS OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

4. BOARD MINUTES (Pages 1823 to 1838) 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 20th March 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 5:1 Minute 5:1, Page 1824 - Matters Arising - Emergency Volunteers   
 

Officers reported that there had been no uptake from ratepayers on the request for 
volunteers in the newsletter. 
 
 RECEIVED 
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5:2 Minute 5:2, Page 1824 - Matters Arising - Wellington House   
 
The Corporate Services Manager had raised the poor condition of the site roads with 
the new owner, who was not aware of the extent of the deterioration.  She undertook to 
send them photographs of the damage and to arrange a meeting when they were next 
on site. 

 
RECEIVED  

 
 5:3 Minute 5:3, Page 1824 - Matters Arising - Gayton Engine Pumping Stations   

 
The Corporate Services Manager reported that confirmation had been received from 
the insurance company that damage would be covered.  The damaged section of wall 
would be demolished and rebuilt.  

 
RECEIVED  

 
 5:4 Minute 5:4, Page 1824 - Matters Arising -Tour of Inspection   

 
The tour of inspection was planned for the 19th July 2024, after the start of the cutting 
season.  Invitations had not been extended to MPs because of the upcoming election.   

 
RECEIVED  

 
6. CONSORTIUM COMMITTEE 
 

The minutes of a Consortium Committee meeting held on 15th May 2024 were circulated for 
members’ approval. 
 
Cllr T. Aldridge informed members that the issues at Covenham, referred to in the minutes, 
did not affect the whole village only the corner of Ings Lane/Coldharbour Lane where the 
highways drains were blocked.  Cllr E. Mossop stated that on future actions it would be 
helpful to see timelines and actions taken.  
 

 RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the minutes of the Consortium Committee meeting held on 15th May 
2024 be approved. 
 

(b) That the Committee recommend that the Boards’ continue with the current 
delegated authority in line with the Planning and Byelaw Policy and Advice 
Note 01. 

 
7. JOINT NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 
 

The minutes of a Joint Negotiating Committee meeting held on 15th May 2024 were 
circulated for members’ approval. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Joint Negotiating Committee meeting held on 15th May 
2024 and the Terms and Conditions Booklet be approved.   
 

  



Minutes of a meeting of Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board held on 26th June 2024. 

 

- 1841 - 

8. HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE 
 
The Senior Operations Manager reported that there had been no changes to legislation since 
the last meeting.   
 
There had been four incidents across the Consortium since the last meeting, two of which 
were in the Lindsey Marsh area.   
 
The annual review of COSHH assessments was underway, no issues or concerns has been 
identified. 
 

RECEIVED  
 

9. OPERATIONS REPORT 
 
9:1 Winter Maintenance  
 

The Senior Operations Manager reported that work on the 15,968m 2023/24 Winter 
programme was nearly complete with the remaining lengths due to be completed 
before the summer weedcutting commenced.  The 2024/25 programme consisted of 
30,911m of watercourse and work on Mablethorpe Middle Cut had already 
commenced.  The programme was subject to change depending on the outcome of the 
IDB Flood Recovery Funding bids.   
 
 RECEIVED  
 

9:2 Emergency Drain Repairs  
 
Emergency drain repairs had been completed on thirteen watercourses with culvert 
replacements undertaken on an additional four watercourses. 
 
 RECEIVED  
 

9:3 Summer Maintenance Work 
 

Preparations for the summer maintenance period were underway and Officers were 
reviewing priority watercourses to establish which early cuts were required.  Weed 
growth was prolific due to weather conditions. 
 
The Senior Operations Manager informed members of the inhouse refurbishment of 
one of the Board’s flail heads which had cost £4,000 against an estimated £23,000 
replacement cost and that in-house manufacture of six weedscreens which would have 
cost £28,000 if sourced externally and had been manufactured at a cost of £6,000. 
 
The Boards DLO continued to undertake maintenance on the Environment Agency’s 
Woldgrift Drain between Trusthorpe Pumping Station and Axletree Hurn as part of the 
mitigation works in support of the Trusthorpe Pumping Station refurbishment project. 
 
 RECEIVED  
 

9:4 Construction Works 
 

Groundworks and compound improvements were being completed at Theddlethorpe 
Pumping Station.  Work to install a Concrete Canvas lining along a section of 
Mablethorpe Lower Cut, near to Bleak House doors, would also be completed.  
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 RECEIVED  
 

9:5 Environment Agency (EA) Works 
 
The Board were undertaking an increased Public Sector Co-operation Agreement 
(PSCA) programme in 2024/25.  This included additional grass cutting works in 
conjunction with health and safety cuts on the following watercourses; 
 

(a) Woldgrift. 

(b) Willoughby High.  

(c) Orby Drain.  

(d) Wold Drain. 

(e) Lady Waith Beck. 

(f) Cow Croft Drain. 

(g) Greyfleet Drain. 

Officers reported that weedcutting work would be undertaken to an enhanced standard, 
closer to that undertaken on Board maintained watercourses.  In response to the 
Chairman, the Chief Executive confirmed that the work would facilitate flows. 
 
In response to Mr D.R. Tagg, the Chief Executive commented this was a trial, but he 
was hopeful it would progress.  Officers would make sure that work on adjoining Board 
maintained watercourses was completed at the same time. 
 
Cllr E. Mossop queried if this would turn into a contract for work, Officers confirmed the 
PSCA was already in place and a Schedule 3 annex, which detailed the work to be 
completed for each year, would be issued.  The Senior Operations Manager clarified 
that the Schedule 3 would be issued to the new specification and level of maintenance 
authorised and that he expected this to arrive soon. 
 
Mr R.H. Needham asked which section of the Greyfleet was being maintained.  Officers 
confirmed that only the section from Saltfleet to Grimoldby Road was on the plan, it had 
been a struggle to get this length included.  
 
Officers clarified that for watercourses under 3m wide both fringes and the centre of the 
channel would be maintained.  If over 3m one weed fringe and the centre would be 
maintained.  The Chief Executive cautioned that this was still subject to there being no 
objections raised by the EA Fisheries, Biodiversity and Geomorphology team. 
 
The work was more than previous years and included bank tops, the EA were looking 
at three cuts of the raised banks each year. 
 

RECEIVED  
 

9:6 Plant and Equipment  
 

(a) Excavator Replacements 
 

The new Volvo 145 excavator approved in June 2023 had been delivered and the 
Volvo EW160E wheeled excavator traded in.  
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The Volvo 220EL excavator (EU67 AYW) had completed 7,783 hours and was 
due for replacement.  Tenders had been sought; five tenders were returned from 
four manufactures.  A summary of tenders was presented for members 
consideration.   
 
Officers recommended purchase of the 2023 Case CX210E from Warwick Ward, 
the excavator was new but in stock which would mean a quicker delivery 
(estimated at November 2024), offered best value for the Board and had a 
minimal impact on the residual disposal value.  Warwick Ward also offered a five-
year warranty on the Kocurec boom at a cost of £10,901.14 in addition to the five-
year machine warranty at a cost of £7,297.  
 
The total cost for the machine including five-year warranty and less trade in was 
£232,454.91.   
 
When the plant replacement programme was reviewed, the machine replacement 
cost for the Financial Year 2024/25 of £185,000 was not updated to reflect the 
purchase costs of a tracked machine.  Officers proposed that the shortfall of 
£47,454.64 be met from the Plant Reserve. 
 
Mr S.W. Eyre queried why delivery was November 2024 if the excavator was in 
stock.  The Senior Operations Manager clarified that the delay was for 
manufacture and install of the bespoke boom.  Mr Eyre commented that there 
was a risk of the existing machine breaking down.  The Senior Operations 
Manager acknowledged there was a risk, but the machine had no major issues at 
this time. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) That the Board purchase the 2023 Case CX210E at a net cost 

of £232,454.91. 
 

(b) That the overspend of £47,454.64 be met from the Plant 
Reserve. 

 
(b) Van Replacement 

 
The Peugeot Bipper (FY12 CCX) was now twelve years old, had covered 54,805 
miles and had suffered issues with the engine and suspension.  
 
Allowance for a replacement of £17,000 was included in the 2024/25 estimates.  
Replacement options had been considered and prices obtained from three 
companies for a 1.5D van these ranged from £18,275 to £23,055.   Purchase of a 
Vauxhall Combo Prime 1.5d from Thompson and Smith Louth, at a cost of 
£18,275, the lowest tender, was recommended with the budget shortfall to be 
taken from the Plant Reserve.   
 
In response to the Chairman, the Senior Operations Manager confirmed the van 
would be sign written.  He also confirmed that a four-wheel drive vehicle was not 
required for this role. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) That the Board purchase a Vauxhall Combo Prime 1.5d at a 

cost of £18,275 from Thompson and Smith. 
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(b) That the overspend of £1,275 be met from the Plant Reserve. 
 

(c) Fuel Tanks 
 
The two fuel tanks, to replace the ageing fuel tanks at Strubby Depot, had now 
been delivered and installed.  The tanks were fully automated and captured fuel 
usage which would improve stock reporting and accuracy.  The cost of the tanks 
was £47,920.  Officers asked that this be funded from the Plant Reserve, it was 
originally planned to fund this from the Strubby Depot Refurbishment budget, 
however, this would allow the funds to be used for work at the depot.   
 
Mr S.W. Eyre asked if crash barriers would be installed around the tanks.  The 
Operations Manager stated that until refurbishment plans for the depot were 
confirmed minimal work was being completed. 
 
The Senior Operations Manager clarified that surveys were being completed for 
interceptors and drainage on site.  The tanks were bunded, but additional 
protection measures would be installed to catch any spillages which occurred 
when fuelling.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That purchase of the new fuel tanks, £47,920, be funded from the 
Plant Reserve. 
 

(d) Herder Self-propelled Flail Mower 
 
Delivery of the new Herder self-propelled flail mower was expected in May 2024. 
Due to a lack of communication at the factory, the order was not placed with the 
production team and delivery was now expected in December 2024.  
 
To mitigate any risk to the Board, Herder had agreed to undertake any repairs 
required to the existing flail until the new machine was received.  They also 
undertook to honour the purchase and disposal price. 
 
There was a residual risk as the tractor had a cracked engine block.  Cllr T. 
Ashton queried if the crack was structural or in the water jacket.  Officers clarified 
that the crack was not believed to be structural due to the direction of flow from 
the leak and had been welded at a cost of £500 to mitigate risk.  
 
Cllr Ashton commented that if it was going to fail it would have.  The Senior 
Operations Manager stated the tractor would be used as little as possible and the 
flail would be swapped to the spare machine if needed.   
 

RECEIVED  
 

(e) Rainfall 
 
Rainfall and pump run hours were presented for information.   
 

   RECEIVED  
 

10. COMPENSATION 
 

A schedule of compensation payments totalling £1,335.25 was presented for approval; these 
had been paid in accordance with the Board's policy.   
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RESOLVED 
 
 That the compensation payments totalling £1,335.25 be approved. 
 

11. ASSET RENEWAL AND REFURBISHMENT PROJECTS  
 
 11:1 Asset Renewals (LM24451) 
 

Officers recommended the transfer of £75,155.45 from the unspent 2023/24 budget to 
the 2024/25 Asset Renewals budget, bringing the total budget to £105,155.45. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That £75,155.45 be transferred from the 2023/24 Asset Renewal budget to 
the 2024/25 Asset Renewal budget. 
 

11:2 Partnership Schemes (LM24900) 
 

Officers recommended transfer of £56,271.34 from the unspent 2022/23 partnership 
schemes budget to the 2024/25 this financial year, bringing the total budget to 
£106,271.34. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That £56,271.34 be transferred from the 2022/23 partnership schemes 
budget to the 2024/25 partnership schemes budget. 
 

11:3 Environmental Projects - Mink (LM24601) and Barn Owl Boxes (LM23600) 
 

Officers proposed transfer of the unspent £2,957.36 from Wyche Pumping Station 
Refurbishment to the 2024/25 Mink Control Budget.  The 2023/24 Barn Owl project 
was overspent and Officers recommended transfer of £1,364.16 from the residual 
balance of the 2023/24 Mink Control project to cover the overspend.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Board transfer £2,957.36 from Wyche Pumping station 
refurbishment to the 2024/25 Mink Control Budget. 
 

(b) That the Board transfer £1,364.16 from the 2023/24 Mink Control 
Budget to the 2023/24 Barn Owl Project.  

 
11:4 Drain Investigations (LM24801) 
 

The 2022/23 Drain Investigations budget had an underspend of £24,783.54.  Officers 
recommended transfer this to the 2024/25 Drain Investigation budget to fund any works 
that may be required this financial year.  This brought the total 2024/25 budget to 
£29,783.54. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the Board transfer £24,783.54 from the 2022/23 Drian Investigation 
Budget to the 2024/25 Drain Investigation Budget. 
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11:5 Pumping Stations - Emergency Repairs (LM24302) 
 

(a) Transfer of Budgets 
 
Officers recommended transfer of the £55,398.93 unspent 2023/24 Pumping 
Station Emergency Repairs budget to the 2024/25 budget, bringing the total 
budget to £115,398.93. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Board transfer £55,398.93 from the 2023/24 to the 2024/25 
Pumping Station Emergency Repair Budget. 

 
(b) Thoresby Bridge Pumping Station 

 
Pump one was excessively noisy whilst in operation and was drawing high amps.  
North Lincs Engineering removed the pump, transported and striped it down.  
Investigations showed the pump required a full overhaul and motor rebuild, this 
had been undertaken and the pump reinstalled, it was now fully operational.  The 
cost of the work was £20,606.20.  

 
RECEIVED  

 
(c) Biergate West Pumping Station 

 
The sole Allen Gwynnes pump had been lifted and removed for inspection 
following reports it was noisy when operating.  Mobile pumps had been deployed 
at the station whilst the pump was out.  A lubrication issue was identified which 
had caused the bearings to fail.  The pump had been repaired and was due to be 
refitted by the end of the month.   
 
 RECEIVED  

 
(d) Costs to date 

 
The Pumping Station Emergency repair costs to date were £30,177.07. 
 

RECEIVED 
 

11:6 SCAPE/Balfour Beatty/Stantec - Preparation of single Outline Business Case for 13 
LMDB 

 
Costs to date were £691,173, Officers recommended transfer of unspent budgets from 
projects Covenham PS Refurbishment (LM19300), Telemetry (LM20303) and Gotts 
Pumping Station Platforms (LM22311) totalling £80,254.02 to this project.  All three 
projects could then be closed.   
 
Additional watercourse surveys needed for modelling of the Louth Canal group of 
pumping stations had been completed and the data shared with Stantec.  Modelling 
was being progressed jointly by the Board’s Modeller and Stantec. 
 
The Outline Business Case (OBC) for Fulbeck Pumping Station Refurbishment had 
been submitted and received approval, the official grant award letter was imminent.  
The total project costs were estimated at £2,847,000, made up of £91,000 Board and 
£1,878,000 FDGiA with a FDGiA contingency of £878,000. 
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The OBC demonstrated that refurbishment of Fulbeck Pumping Station would better 
protect 200 properties from flooding and the planned completion date was July 2025.  
This could be delivered through the SCAPE framework by Balfour Beatty and Stantec.  
To enter into the pre-construction stage with SCAPE and enable further development of 
the scheme, would cost £285,546.52 which would be funded through the project.  The 
refurbishment works consisted of two new fish friendly pumps with new cannisters 
which would eliminate the need for confined space working, a new control panel and 
installation of a new automatic weedscreen cleaner. 
 
Officers recommended the Board grant delegated authority to the Chairman and Chief 
Executive to proceed with the delivery of Fulbeck Pumping Station Refurbishment up to 
the estimated project value of £2,847,000 through the SCAPE framework. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Board transfer unspent budgets totalling £80,254.02 from 
Covenham PS Refurbishment, Telemetry and Gotts Pumping Station 
Platforms to the Single OBC SCAPE budget. 
 

(b) That the Board delegate authority to the Chairman and Chief 
Executive to proceed with delivery of the Fulbeck Pumping Station 
Refurbishment Scheme through SCAPE up to a cost of £2,847,000. 

 
11:7 Theddlethorpe Pumping Station Refurbishment (LM18306) 
 

(a) Pumping Station   
 
Work was nearing completion on the pumping station compound.  The new 
concrete slab had been laid and a large cavity which was discovered under the 
existing slab around the outfall pipe repaired and filled.   
 
Work was underway on the eastern compound; a new concrete slab had been 
laid and new weed dump area built.  Fencing was being sourced and would be 
erected by the DLO before the summer maintenance period.  Painting of the piles 
would be undertaken through the summer. 
 
 RECEIVED  
 

(b) Mablethorpe Lower Cut 
 
The Theddlethorpe Pumping Station Refurbishment project included funding for 
remediating an inaccessible section of approximately 100 metres of Mablethorpe 
Lower Cut to the east of the Theddlethorpe gas terminal.  Multiple options had 
been investigated including creating a berm out of concrete blocks or culverting 
the section of watercourse. Unfortunately, concrete blocks narrowed the 
watercourse and reduced capacity considerably and culverting would incur high 
costs in the region of £110,000 plus.  
 
A more economic solution, utilising concrete infused fabrics had been explored.  
Lining the bed of the watercourse with this fabric would reduce the need for 
maintenance and the likelihood of a blockage.  As the banks along the section of 
drain would remain relatively untouched, the use of the fabric would have less of 
an environmental impact than the other options.  There was only one company in 
the UK who manufactured concrete canvas, they had quoted £40,720.80 to 
supply the fabric.  A second quote from a third party, to supply from the same 
manufacturer, came in at a cost of £41,245.80.   
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Concrete Canvas would provide training to the Board’s operatives who would 
then undertake the work and the internal plant and labour costs were estimated 
at £33,809.63.  This took the total cost for the supply and installation to 
£75,055.43 and Officers recommended an order be placed with Concrete Canvas 
for the supply of the concrete fabric to be installed by the Board’s DLO.  The 
section would need to be de-siled prior to work commencing.  Officers were 
seeking quotes from external contractors.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That an order for £40,720.80 be placed with Concrete Canvas for 
lining of 100m of Mablethorpe Lower Cut to be installed by the Board 
at a cost of £33,809.63. 

 
(c) Costs to date 

 
Costs to date were £697,238 against the approved overall budget of £881,308. 
 

 RECEIVED  
 

11:8 Coastal Pumping Stations Refurbishment - Trusthorpe, Anderby, Ingoldmells and 
Saltfleet (LM19351, LM19304, LM20305 and LM20306) 

 
(a) Trusthorpe Pumping Station 

 
Work commenced in March and was progressing well.  The temporary over 
pumping was operational week commencing 1st April 2024 to maintain duty flows 
and had pumped 883,000 cubic metres of water since installation.  The maximum 
capacity of the temporary over-pumping was 2.25 cumecs.  When the pipework 
and three pumps were installed, an additional connection was installed in the 
manifold to facilitate a fourth pump, increasing temporary pumping capacity to 3 
cumecs, if required.  This would be at an additional cost to the Board.  Water 
levels in the system were being held lower than normal to increase storage.  
Good progress was being made and the work was on track and planning 
permission for the new fence had also been granted. 

 
A Flood Risk Activity Permit was granted by the Environment Agency for the 
installation of a temporary floating weed boom within the Woldgrift main river.  A 
temporary weedscreen had also been installed in the Board’s Trusthorpe 
Pumping Drain to allow collection, raking and removal, of weed and debris from 
the channels following weedcutting. 
 
The Direct Labour Organisation had completed phase one of the reforming works 
on Tank Trap Drain and installed the penstock control structure.  This work 
allowed transfer of water from the Woldgrift through to Boygrift Pumping Station 
to supplement Trusthorpe.  Once environmental conditions allowed, phase two 
works would commence.   
 
The Chief Executive commented that the station protected 3,400 properties.  In 
response to Mr R.H. Needham, The Civils Project Engineer confirmed that work 
was due to be completed in October.  
 
 RECEIVED  
 



Minutes of a meeting of Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board held on 26th June 2024. 

 

- 1849 - 

(b) Saltfleet Pumping Station including Greyfleet to Gents Canal Water Transfer 
Structure 
 
Pump one continued to run, at 66% of its capacity, as the only working pump at 
the station; flows could be increased if necessary up to 3 cumecs. 
 
Motor three was due to be reinstalled on the 18th June 2024, but had been 
delayed and the new date for reinstallation was 23rd July 2024.  The root cause 
of this failure remained inconclusive, and Bosman Watermanagement BV were 
pressing the motor manufacturer.  The manufacture of motor two would 
commence after successful workshop testing of motor three, reinstall was 
expected towards the end of the year. 
 
Motor one was operating normally, however, due to the issues experienced with 
motors two and three this would be changed.  Officers had made it clear that all 
three pumps need to be fully operational by the end of September, even if this 
required installation of temporary motors.  Common mode filters had been fitted 
to all variable speed drives (VSD) in preparation of the station’s phased return to 
full capacity. 
 
JN Bentley Ltd were to return to site and rectify a small bank slip at the newly 
constructed headwall on Gents Canal.  A date for this was awaited and would be 
completed before any retention monies were released. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that monitoring had been put in place on motor 
One to check for faults.  Temporary over pumping would be brought in if required.  
 
In response to Mr R.H. Needham, the Finance Manager confirmed that to finance 
the additional flows from the EA systems, an increased percentage for the 
Highland Water contribution at the station had been agreed.  The Chief Executive 
stated that an agreement for operation of the transfer structure needed to be put 
in place.   
 
 RECEIVED  
 

(c) Anderby Pumping Station 
 

Some minor snagging items had been rectified by BH Construction and common 
mode filters had been installed onto the VSD drives of all three pumps. 
 
The non-drive end bearings had also been changed to all three pump motors 
under the direction and recommendations of Bosman Watermanagement BV. 
 
The main power cables between the electric control panel and the pump motors 
had been changed as any cable joints/connections had the potential to increase 
the presence of common mode currents. 
 
An order had been placed for the supply and installation of the below pump deck 
access platform in preparation of the annual and future maintenance of the newly 
installed pumps. 
 
AIM Electrical were undertaking the remainder of the refurbishment works on the 
Bosker automatic weedscreen cleaner and a temporary trolley and grab was in 
operation. 
 
 RECEIVED 
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The funding mechanism had been developed by the EA and DEFRA, with support from 
the Association of Drainage Authorities and was being managed by the EA.   
 
Work on the submission for the second tranche of funding for Asset Improvements, had 
commenced and £50M was available.  The focus was on modernising and upgrading 
assets and channel works which would benefit farmers and rural communities by 
reducing or managing flood risk.  The work must be delivered by 31st March 2025.  
Funds could also be used to improve EA assets provided that the relevant IDB were in 
support of this. 
 
In collaboration with the Operations Team, works were being identified and costed so 
that applications for funding could be submitted by the 28th June 2024 deadline. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that for the first £25M of funding the EA had received 
bids for £45M and that Officers awaited a decision on what funding would be allocated. 
 
Cllr T. Ashton asked what the detriment was of the delivery timescale and the 
deadlines, and if this had impacted what work the Board was bidding for.  The Chief 
Executive stated that the bidding process was simplified, compared to FDGiA, but still 
very time consuming.  Preparation of these bids had delayed other work, including 
FDGiA applications for schemes.  The time to complete the work was incredibly short 
and had limited the scope of what could be included Most of the bid submitted was for 
reforming and widening of watercourses to increase storage.  There would only be six 
months to complete the work, including environmental assessments, surveys, design 
and delivery.  Whilst IDB’s had to be grateful for the additional funding the constraints 
were not ideal. 
 
  RECEIVED  
 

Cllr W. Parkinson arrived. 
 
12. FINANCE 
 

12:2 Management Accounts for the Period ending 31st March 2024 
 

The management accounts for the year end showed a positive variance of 
£212,217.06.  The 2023/24 Estimates allowed for a surplus budget of £395,460, so this 
was a reduction of £183,242.94 to the estimate.  
 
The Finance Manager highlighted material gains/savings totalling £734,989.93 which 
included; £121,772.40 additional agricultural rates, £28,323.56 surface water discharge 
fees, £71,711.47 investment interest, £52,751.43 drains maintenance - contractor 
costs, £181,276.78 staff costs (due to unfilled positions) and £30,984 delayed loan 
interest/capital.   
 
This was offset by shortfalls/overspends of £918,041.21 which included; £149,097.34 
Consortium recharges (due to unfilled positions), £374,381.12 pumping station 
electricity, £65,393.55 DLO wages, £96,460 Audit Fees, £44,036 consultants’ fees and 
£100,000 transfers to plant reserve (items not purchased/delivered). 
 
The pumping station electricity spend was £1,051,205 for the financial year against the 
already increased estimate amount of £688,000. 
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It was noted that the Plant Reserve transfers approved under Item 9 would deplete the 
£57,159.16 currently in the Plant Reserve fund.  A breakdown of funds held in the 
Engineering Scheme Reserve funds, £3,258,360.16, was presented for information. 
 
The cash reserves at 31st March 2024 were £1,214,003.95 (24.68% of net operating 
costs) which was a slightly worse position than the 30.28% originally estimated.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the attached management accounts for the period ending 31st March 
2024 be approved. 
 

12:3 Transfer of Budgets 
  
 A summary of the budget transfers approved under Item 11 was detailed for members 

information. 
 
   RECEIVED  
 
12:4 Cash and Bank Reserves as at 31st March 2024 
 

It was noted that £6,898,160.96 was held across the Board’s bank accounts with no 
current loans. 

 
RECEIVED 

 
12:5 Payments over £500 
 

 The attached schedule of payments over £500 made since the last meeting was 
presented for approval. 

 
In response to Cllr D. Simpson, Officers confirmed that the payment made to Wilkin 
Chapman was not a monthly fee. 
 
In response to members, the Finance Manager confirmed that some contracts for 
electricity ended in July and the rest in September.  Unit fees for the September 
renewals were expected to be lower but the old contracts ending in July would be 
higher.  The standing charges would remain the same.  The overspend in 2023/24 was 
due to increased usage rather than unbudgeted unit increases. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the attached schedule of payments over £500 totalling £3,780,609.80, 
be approved. 
 

12:6 Management Variance Account Detailed Report 
 

The attached detailed management accounts were presented for members information. 
 

RECEIVED  
 

12:7 Five-Year Plan 
 

The attached five-year plan was presented for members information, the Finance 
Manager highlighted that whilst below the 30% reserve policy she expected at a 0.75% 
rate increase over the next four years would bring the reserves back up to 30%. 
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 RECEIVED  

 
13. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 13:1 Category 1 Local Authority 

 
The Finance Manager reported that, for the 2023/24 financial year, the Board remained 
in the Category 1 Local Authority audit bracket and was subject to a full code statutory 
audit.  Members were presented with two sets of final accounts, the Category 1 DRAFT 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) accounts and the previously used 
simpler FRS102 (Category 2 Authority) accounts.  
 
The DRAFT unaudited IFRS financial statements had been published on the Board’s 
website, in line with legislation.  These were subject to a full audit and were therefore 
expected to change from the DRAFT version. 
 
Officers were still awaiting appointment of an external auditor through Public Sector 
Audit Appointments due to the national shortage and backlogs.  Officers, alongside 
ADA and other IDB's facing a similar Category 1 audit status, were seeking a change to 
the current legislation which would result in an automatic exemption to the code 1 audit 
where IDB's would remain a Category 2 Limited Assurance organisation, irrespective of 
the turnover or expenditure levels.  Officers would keep members update with the 
progress of the external audit. 
 

RECEIVED  
 

13:2 Financial Statements (published IFRS) for the year ending 31st March 2024 
 

Subject to changes required by external audit, members were asked to approve the 
IFRS Financial Statements.  Due to the IFRS reporting requirements, the amounts 
stated did not necessarily reflect the Variance Management reports and the monetary 
amounts that were budgeted for annually and represented real amounts leaving the 
organisation. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the attached DRAFT Published Financial Statements be approved 
by the Board and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13:3 Financial Statements (FRS102) for the year ending 31st March 2024 
 

To enable a move back to Category 2 audit, when allowed, the computerised 
system continued to be prepared on the FRS102 accounting concepts.  The 
attached FRS102 Financial Statements were presented for members approval.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the attached FRS102 Financial statements be approved by the 
Board and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13:4  Audit of Accounts for the Year Ending 31st March 2024 

 
The Internal Auditor presented his report and was pleased to report a Substantial 
Assurance.  It was noted that some policy required updating and a slight change to the 
Petty Cash procedures was recommended. 
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Similar recommendations regarding policy updates had been made to a number of 
other drainage Board’s. 
 
Cllr E. Mossop stated it was reassuring to have a substantial assurance on audit and 
that the team had worked to keep everything in good order.   
 
 RECEIVED  

  
14. INVESTMENTS 
 

Following Board approval Officers had commenced the process of opening an Instant Access 
Business Saver account with Nationwide, however, they had now been informed that this and 
the 35 Day Access Business Saver account were no longer available to new customers. 
 
Officers were therefore reviewing alternative options and asked the Board to grant delegated 
authority to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to approve the opening of an interest bearing 
account with an “A” rated financial institution (Bank or Building Society), and investing a sum 
up to £500,000 in line with the Financial Regulations.  
 
In response to Cllr E. Mossop, the Finance Manager clarified that she held a debit card with 
£750 daily limit and some officers held credit cards which had different spending thresholds 
depending on seniority.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That delegated authority be given to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to approve 
opening of an interest baring account with an “A” rated financial institution and 
investment of a sum of up to £500,000 be invested. 

 
15. DRAINAGE RATES AND SPECIAL LEVIES 
 

For the 2023/24 financial year a total of £1,422,696.77 had been collected in respect of 
drainage rates and £4,104,093 special levies giving a combined collection rate of 99.87%, 
£7,251.96 was outstanding at the year end. 
 
Collection for the 2024/25 financial year up to the 7th June 2024 was £623,241.36 in respect 
of drainage rates and £1,063,477.24 for special levies giving a combined collection rate of 
29.9%. 
 

RECEIVED  
 
16. ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT 
 

A report had been circulated to members on the following: 
 

(a) Water Vole Licencing 
 
The Environment Officer (Mr C.J. Manning) had retired after 17 years with the 
Water Management Consortium, however, the new postholder was still awaiting 
approval of his application for Water Vole CL24 Licence from Natural England.  
The previous postholder had agreed to continue as the Licence holder until this 
was finalised and also to provide advice on badger sett closures and eel 
legislation.   
 

(b) Mink  
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Mink trapping continued across Greater Lincolnshire and Nottinghamshire mainly 
due to the Waterlife Recovery Trust (WRT) Species Recovery Fund project.  They 
had received additional funding from Natural England allowing expansion - 1,503 
traps were active in March 2024 across Eastern England.  Members were 
encouraged to contact the Board’s Environmental Officer (Mr I. Turner) if they 
were interested in taking part in the project.  
 

(c) Badger Licenses 
 
Several IDBs had received warning letters from Natural England relating to the 
registration of licenced operators.  There was a delay between the submission of 
applications to Natural England and subsequent registration during a key 
operational period in the calendar year (usually late December to early February).   
 
Potential inconsistencies between legislation and how Natural England were 
operating the licence had been highlighted and questions raised as to whether 
activities such as flail cutting of banks and vegetation removal near badger sets 
actually did require a licence.  The Association of Drainage Authorities (ADA) 
Environment Forum had met to discuss this and the matter was being taken up 
by ADA with Natural England who seemed willing to engage on these issues.  
Natural England was due to review the licence in October 2024. 
 

(d) Management of Hedgerows (England) Regulations 2024 
 
Regulation 6(3)(c) of the above which had recently been laid before Parliament 
stated that the cutting and trimming of an important hedgerow was prohibited 
between 1st March and 31st August except where ‘the cutting or trimming is 
carried out on land by virtue of, or in connection with, any statutory activity and is 
reasonably necessary for that purpose’.  ADA was seeking guidance from DEFRA 
on the interpretation of ‘statutory activity’ and ‘reasonably necessary’. 
 
Early cuts which were necessary to maintain flows, could have a detrimental 
effect on nesting birds and the Board’s Environmental Officer would be attending 
a training course with the British Trust for Ornithology and, if suitable, this may be 
rolled out to IDB operatives to raise awareness. 
 

(e) Buffer Strips 
 
A meeting was to be held shortly with ADA, DEFRA the Environment Agency, 
Natural England and IDB representatives to discuss grant options for buffer strips 
and IDB’s maintenance operations with a view to promoting buffer strips adjacent 
to IDB and EA maintained watercourses.  
 

(f) Water Level Management Plans (WLMPs) 
 
ADA was seeking guidance from DEFRA and Natural England as to the status of 
WLMPs and their content, as well as funding to support them.  These were 
produced for areas where water levels were managed with priority given to Sites 
of Special Scientific Interest, however, discussions were underway for these to 
cover the wider catchment. 
 

(g) Updating of the Board’s Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) 
 
The BAP was nearing completion and would take into account the Local Nature 
Recovery Strategies (LNRS) which were currently being reviewed across the 
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Consortium’s area.  The Board’s Environmental Officer was in regular 
communication with the local authorities’ Biodiversity/LNRS Officers.   
 

(h) New BAP Target in Practise 
 
One of the targets in the DRAFT BAP was adding habitat improvements (where 
possible) at pumping stations for swifts, swallows and house martins.   
 

(i) Badger Sett Works 
 

Licences to close problematic setts had been approved by Natural England and 
work could commence from the 1st July 2024.   
 
In Response to Mr R. Crust, the Chief Executive clarified that this related to work 
on IDB watercourses and he would follow up the issue of badger setts on EA 
watercourses.  The Operations Manager clarified he had chased the EA 
Operations Team regarding this and they were aware and awaiting approval for 
work.  
 

(j) Update on Eel Regulations 2009 
 
Section 17(4) of the above Regulations required 2mm eel screening at all 
pumping stations unless an exemption was granted, however, this had a 
detrimental effect on the operation of the station.  Research funded by IDBs and 
ADA concluded that fish friendly pumps were the best protection for land 
drainage pumping stations and were installed as stations were refurbished.  
These did, however, require an exemption under Regulation 5 which the EA 
review every five years.   
 
At present the EA only provided exemption for high priority sites which meant that 
most of the Consortium’s stations were operating without an exemption and not 
complying with the Regulations.  Discussions with ADA and the EA Fisheries’ 
Team indicated that the EA intended to provide exemptions for all pumping 
stations.   
 
Where exemptions were provided, renewal was problematic - on 17th May 2023 
eleven exemptions were received for the calendar year and these had not been 
renewed for this year.   
 
ADA was pursuing a way to simplify the issuing of exemptions but until this was 
resolved, the current situation was that most of the Consortium’s Pumping 
Stations were operating without the legislative exemptions.  
 

(k) National Biodiversity Network Atlas 
 
The Consortium was now partnered with National Biodiversity Network Atlas - a 
registered charity that captures biodiversity data from multiple sources making it 
available for use online, and the UKs largest repository of publicly available 
biodiversity data.  Around 17,000 records collected over a 20-year period had 
been submitted by the Consortium. 
 

(l) Electronic Recording 
 
Recording remained low as the winter works programme was in progress with 
sightings largely consisting of badger setts and water voles. 
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RECEIVED  
 
17. ENVIRONMENT AGENCY AND PARTNERSHIP MATTERS 

 
The Chief Executive reported that at a recent meeting of Lincolnshire IDB Clerks some 
participants had felt that the Lincolnshire Partnership needed direction.  They had decided to 
inform the Strategy Group for them to have this on their agenda to consider.  He suggested 
that there may be a need to refocus at all levels on the importance of the work of the 
partnership.   
 
Cllr T. Ashton sat on the partnership for ELDC and stated that meetings felt like EA preparing 
for RFCC which was held the week after.  He thought that the Partnership had the potential, 
if there was the will to make it happen, to function in same space as Somerset rivers 
authority did, rather than having an additional body Lincolnshire already had one to 
administer funding if an additional 1.25% were added to council tax to fund local work.  EA 
personnel admitted assets were deteriorating when heavy rainfall events occurred and there 
were no plans to arrest the deterioration.   
 
The Chief Executive stated that this approach was valid, and discussion would need to be 
had but it was possible that this could be seen as a further local tax to fill the funding gap that 
should be addressed centrally.  Particularly with the Coast 2100 strategy, which would be 
briefing IDB/Councils regarding options.  The strategy needed political input and a view to be 
taken across the country as to how valuable these areas were in their current and future 
possible states with regard to providing food security to the nation.  It was a massive 
question which could not be answered solely on a calculator and within the current GiA 
guidelines.  There would need to be significant investment from central government to protect 
these areas if they were valued. 
 
Cllr T. Ashton stated this was why he pushed the need for local raising and spending of 
funding.  He would prefer to have local discussion on the need for funds and how they would 
be used locally rather than going to treasury and having restrictions put on spending, such as 
the timescale on the £75m discussed previously.   
 
Cllr D. Simpson asked when the Coast 2100 briefing was likely to happen.  The Executive 
Officer thought it would be mid-July.  Cllr Simpson asked for notification as soon as possible 
so members could get it in their diaries. 

 
Mr D.R. Tagg asked if this could only come from a political decision.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed this and Mr Tagg stated that there may be a change following the election. 
 
 RECEIVED  
 

18. BYELAW APPLICATION 
 
 Officers had received an application to install a digital public information/safety screen 

approximately four metres from Town Lane Drain East culvert within the verge of the 
highway, High Street, Mablethorpe.  There was a paved footpath between the proposed 
screen and the culvert.  The Operations Team had no objections to the proposal as it had a 
low impact culvert.  

 
 Officers recommended that consent be granted with conditions that the applicant use hand 

dig methods to avoid any potential damage to the culvert and that the distance between the 
screen and the culvert would merely be an additional precaution.   

 
RESOLVED 
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That the Board grant consent for installation of a screen within nine metres but no 
closer than four metres of the Board maintained Town Lane Drain East culvert. 

 
19. DELEGATED MATTERS - PLANNING, BYELAWS AND SUPERVISORY ROLE 

 
19:1 Byelaw Applications 
 

The following byelaw application had been dealt with under delegated authority since 
the last Board meeting: 
 

LMDB/LDC/2023/072  Increase in flow to the Board maintained Swine 
Dyke at land to the south of Poor's End, at NGR 538397 - 397398 in the 
parish of Grainthorpe.  

LMDB/LDC/2023/075  Increase in flow to the Board maintained Dam Dyke 
Drain via an existing manhole chamber connection at Willows Caravan 
Park, at NGR 547176 - 382814 in the parish of Maltby le Marsh. 

LMDB/LDC/2024/002  Increase in flow to the Board maintained Cheffins 
Drain, at Home Farm House, Low Road, at NGR 550412 - 362848 in the 
parish of Croft.  
 
LMDB/LDC/2024/010  Increase in flow to the Board maintained Boy Grift 
Drain, at land to the south of Thurlby Road, at NGR 548228 - 375504 in 
the parish of Bilsby.  
 
 RECEIVED 
 

 19:2 Section 23 Applications 
 

The following Section 23 application had been dealt with since the last meeting: 
 

LMDB/LDC/2024/016  Culverting of a 67.5 metre length of watercourse, at 
Oaklands Caravan Park, Skegness Road, between NGRs 555570 - 371728 and 
555628 - 371765 in the parish of Chapel St Leonards.   

 
The following Section 23 consents had been granted by the Board on behalf of the 
Lead Local Flood Authority since the last meeting: 
 

LMDB/LDC/2024/004-008  Installation of five leaky barriers, at land to the 
south of New Lane, Tathwell Grange Farm, at NGRs 530625 - 381894, 
530728 - 382002, 530784 - 382075, 530824 - 382099 and 530885 - 
382111, in the parish of Tathwell.   
 
LMDB/LDC/2024/012  Installation of an access culvert, at land to the south 
of Middlesykes Lane, at NGR 539381 - 388637 in the parish of Grimoldby.   
 
LMDB/LDC/2024/013  Installation of an access culvert at NGR 543793 - 
375566 and removal of an existing access culvert and re-instatement of the 
banks at NGR 543376 - 375842, at land to the north-east of Rigsby House 
Farm, Well High Lane, in the parish of Rigsby with Ailby.  
 
LMDB/LDC/2024/017-21  Installation of five leaky barriers, to the north-west 
of Salmonby House Farm, at NGRs 531973 - 373984, 531934 - 373931, 
531895 - 373942, 531849 - 373953 and 532123 - 373709 in the parish of 
Salmonby.   
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  RECEIVED 

 
19:3 Planning Applications 

 
Officers had consulted on 26 planning applications since the last meeting and 
appropriate comments relating to surface water drainage were provided. 
 

RECEIVED 
 
20. REGISTER OF MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

The Corporate Services Manager informed members that the annual review of Members’ 
Register of Interest forms was due, emphasising their importance for the Board’s good 
governance.  Officers would contact members asking them to review and update their forms 
over the coming weeks. 

 RECEIVED  

 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 None. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN  
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Paragraph 4:4  Working on bank and statutory holidays – payment for these days 
would be made to all employees as part of their salary, therefore if they had to work on 
a bank/statutory holiday, payment for hours worked on these days would be at the 
overtime rate.   

Paragraph 4:6  Payment for working during an emergency event had been reviewed 
during the Christmas flood event and the payment for working nights adjusted to reflect 
the current working pattern by increasing the payment where a shift ended on a non-
working day, and clarifying payment for rest time.     

Paragraph 5:5  This had been deleted as bank/statutory holidays were all now paid at 
basic rate.  Employees called out on 25th and 26th December or 1st January would be 
paid at double time for the hours worked.  Those on standby on these days, would still 
receive a day in lieu (5.4).   

Paragraph 6:4:3  Comments from employees had been taken into account about the 
recording of sick pay and this had been amended to reflect the working pattern – only 
working days would now be recorded.  An example for a full-time employee working the 
nine-day fortnight was shown.  

Paragraph 6:5:3  A new paragraph had been included to confirm that this payment 
would be made regardless of whether an employee was receiving full or half pay.  

Paragraph 8:2:1  An additional essential users’ allowance rate had been added for 
those doing higher mileage. 

Regarding paragraph 6:4:3,  asked for clarification on how the rolling 24-
month period was calculated when an employee was off sick.  The Corporate Services 
Manager explained that on the first day of any absence, the number of days taken off sick 
over the previous 24 months would be taken into account.  It was agreed to include an 
example in the Terms and Conditions Booklet.  

The Booklet had been circulated to all members of staff for comment and the Corporate 
Services Manager had received no queries.  She asked the employee representatives 
whether there was anything else they wished to raise. 

There were no other queries and it was, therefore, agreed to approve the new Terms and 
Conditions Booklet. 

RESOLVED 

That the attached Terms and Conditions Booklet be approved.   

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was agreed to meet again in September to commence negotiations for the 2025/26 pay 
increase; this would allow sufficient time before the DRAFT Estimates for next year were 
prepared.  

RECEIVED 

CHAIRMAN 
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Meeting: Board Meeting  

Subject: FINANCE  
Date: 26th June 2024 

 
 
Recommendations: 

• To review and approve the Management Variance Accounts for the year ending 31st 
March 2024. 

• To note the transfer of budget values. 

• To note the Board’s cash balances and borrowings. 

• To approve the schedule of payments over £500 made since the last meeting. 

• To note the updated 5-year plan. 

 
1. Method of Accounting 
 
1:1 The costs recorded within the Board’s Annual Financial Statements, AGAR and IDB1 forms 

include both the external costs (money leaving the organisation), but also an element of 
Absorbed costs, which we allocate to our schemes and work programmes based upon a time 
mechanism and the rate we apply to an hour charge for a man or a piece of plant. 

 
1:2 It has been requested that these absorbed costs be removed from the Board Report 

Management Accounts and the Annual Estimates, to enable a clearer view of what is actual 
external costs and directly relatable to the funds the Boards must raise from rating but also 
those costs that directly affect the Cash Surplus Reserves of the Board.   

 
 
2. Management Accounts for the Year ending 31st March 2024 

 
2:1 The Management Accounts for the 12-month period ending 31st March 2024 is shown 

below, summarising the variance of actual income and costs to estimates.  The report also 
shows the Annual Budget amounts for information.  

 
 The Actual and Budget costs attributed to the Total Annual Maintenance and Cost of Sales 

Expenditure are after the absorbed costs have been removed.   
 
 Any income and expenditure relating to Engineering schemes has been removed and will be 

reported separately, as the movements on the Engineering schemes (expenditure and 
income movements) do not directly affect the General Cash Reserves, so this enables us to 
predict the cash funds position that will be available to the Board for any overspends or to 
meet any extra-ordinary expenditure that a flooding event may create.  

 
 The report is a summary of the main Income and Expenditure headings, a more detailed 

report of the breakdown of those headings can be found at the end of the finance report. 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 12 months to 31st March 2024

Whole Yr 31.03.2024 31.03.2024

Estimate Variance Actual

6,702,610.00 196,049.32 6,898,659.32

238,680.00 122,447.24 361,127.24

(1,138,703.00) (446,383.81) (1,585,086.81)

(4,204,431.00) 54,141.78 (4,150,289.22)

1,598,156.00 (73,745.47) 1,524,410.53

Adjustment to Reserves

(405,148.00) 0.00 (405,148.00)

100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

0.00 242,231.00 242,231.00

0.00 (288,500.00) (288,500.00)

Adjustments for Balance Sheet Budget Entries

Fixed Asset Adjustments

Vehicle additions 0.00 (245,005.63) (245,005.63)

Vehicle disposals 0.00 31,534.99 31,534.99

(499,000.00) 185,894.17 (313,105.83)

Plant disposals 81,500.00 (48,000.00) 33,500.00

PWLB Loan repayments - Existing 0.00 0.00 0.00

PWLB Loan repayments - Future (12,348.00) 12,348.00 0.00

863,160.00 (183,242.94) 679,917.06

(467,700.00) 0.00 (467,700.00)

395,460.00 (183,242.94) 212,217.06

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

395,460.00 (183,242.94) 212,217.06

Additional Funds Required for Engineering Schemes to be 

taken from General Reserves

Engineering Scheme funds transferred back to General 

Reserves

Board Funding towards schemes

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves 

as at 31st March 2024

Unplanned adjustments to Reserves during period:

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves 

as at 31st March 2024

The following income & expenditure is not related to 

Engineering Schemes

Planned Funds transferred from Plant Reserve to General 

reserves to meet expenditure

Plant/Vehicle planned net expenditure not occurred in year - 

held over to Plant reserve

Total Income including Rates/Levy/Consenting Income

Total Maintenance Costs for Drains/PS/Consenting

Total Supportive expenditure incl Salaries, Plant Running, 

Precept, Admin & IT costs

Plant/Vehicle net expenditure occurred in year - funded 

from Plant reserve

Loan Capital Adjustment

Plant additions

Prior Yr Costs rated for in current year to add to reserves

Absorption Income relating to costs in Schemes



 
2:2 The 2023/24 Estimates allowed for a surplus budget of £395,460 where the funds would 

boost general reserves to give the Board more resilience. 
 
 Within this budget was an allowance of £405,148 which related to 2022/23 expected cost 

overspends on electric; whilst these costs would not recur in 2023/24 the Board intended to 
replenish the Reserves with these funds.  

 
 The final Outturn position for 2023/24, as the above report indicates, is a surplus of 

£212,217.06.  
 
 This is a reduction to the estimated surplus position by £183,242.94. 
 
  At the March Board meeting, based upon the January 2024 accounts, the predicted outturn 

was a surplus position of £380,721.53, therefore this is a reduction of £168,504.47.   
 
 This additional reduction in the surplus was in the main relating to increased electricity bills 

for the final quarter being £104k more than predicted and the expected plant repairs savings 
being lower than predicted due to the Mastenbroek plant spares order of £43.8k at the end of 
the year.  

 
 It should be noted, that 14 of the Board’s Pumping stations are currently on the older Torse 

contracts, which are at a lower rate, however these move over to new contracts in July 2024 
and therefore larger electricity costs will occur in the 2024/25 year. 

 
2:3 The variance of £183,242.94 to the Estimate surplus position of £395,460 can be explained 

by the following material differences: 
 
 Material income gains or costs savings in the year relate to: 

Income - Agricultural rates  £121,772.40 

Income - Highland Water £1,988.57 

Income - Insurance receipts  £1,411.75 

Income - PSCA net of costs Income  £4,574.60 

Income - Recharge net of costs £14,532.01 

Income - Consenting – Surface Water fees £28,323.56 

Income - Consenting – time charged to Boards £7,103.75 

Income - Contributions – phone income £5,880.00 

Income - Investment Interest £71,711.47 

Income - Use of plant £5,454.01 

Income - Use of DLO labour £49,065.24 

Income - Use of Engineers in schemes £67,927.99 

Stock variances £3,298.34 

Costs - Drains maintenance – contractor costs £52,751.43 

Costs - PS – Contractors/consultants costs £7,442.60 

Costs - DLO – training & travelling costs £15,013.16 

Costs - Head office staff costs £181,276.78 

Costs - Staff costs incl training £5,838.30 

Costs - Motor & plant running costs £22,792.18 

Costs - Small tools £3,210.02 

Costs - IT costs £17,965.97 

Costs - Legal & valuers fees £8,311.80 

Costs - Delays in future loans - interest & capital £30,984.00 

Income - Insurance proceeds on Fiesta disposal £6,360.00 

 £734,989.93 

 



 
 Material income shortfalls or costs overspends in the year relate to: 

Income - Consenting fees  £3,090.00 

Income - Consortium recharges £149,097.34 

Costs - Drains Maintenance Stocks £20,520.21 

Costs - Drains Maintenance other costs £2,173.05 

Costs - Pumping Stations - stocks £6,697.61 

Costs - Pumping Station - electric £374,381.12 

Costs - Pumping Station – insurances & inspect £14,412.82 

Costs - Pumping Station – other costs £1,972.26 

Costs - DLO wages costs  £65,393.55 

Costs - Office & Admin costs  £7,248.52 

Costs - Audit fee £96,460.00 

Costs - Consultants fees £44,036.00 

Costs - Liability insurances £4,379.20 

Costs - Net Replacement 4 Toyota hilux £18,343.70 

Costs - GPS equipment £600.00 

Costs - Plant additions overspend £2,735.83 

Income - Plant disposal proceeds £6,500.00 

Trfs back to plant reserves for items not 
purchased 

£100,000.00 

 £918,041.21 

 
 
 
2:4 Plant reserves 
  
 The following shows the movements on the Plant Reserve during the year: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

  
 
 
 

31.03.2024 31.03.2024

Actual

Plant Reserve

398,890.16

(100,000.00) (100,000.00)

Occurred & transferred

Addition (92,000.00)

Disposal 4,000.00

Addition (11,500.00)

Addition (16,000.00)

Addition (25,000.00)

Addition (45,000.00)

Addition (20,000.00)

Disposal 5,000.00

Disposal 2,500.00

Disposal 2,500.00

Addition (20,770.00)

Addition (25,961.00)

(242,231.00) (242,231.00)

56,659.16

Addition 230,000.00

To be taken from Reserves to General Res for excavator 100,000.00

Disposal (40,000.00)

Weedbasket Disposal (1,500.00)

288,500.00

Balance of Plant Reserve cfwd 31/03/24 345,159.16

Not yet Occurred & transferred

0.00 0.00

Disposal 500.00

Addition (230,000.00)

Disposal 40,000.00

Weedbasket Disposal 1,500.00

(188,000.00)

(188,000.00)

(100,000.00) (100,000.00)

Uncommitted Plant funds 57,159.16

Trf from Plant Reserve to General Reserves - planned in estimates - 

on purch of excavator

Volvo Excavator EU66 CWC PLN7054

GPS equipment Engineering

Ford Ranger FX63OAW PLN7457

Ford Ranger YS67 MXU PLN7461 ins proceeds

Wheeled Excavator

4x4 Pick Up

4x4 Vehicle Landrover replacement

Landrover (FY15 VGE) PLN7458 - to be disposed in Nov 23

Nissan Nivara (FT13 AOD) PLN7456

This Years Budgets - Acquisitions & Disposals NOT made 

so cfwd

Wheeled Excavator

Volvo Excavator EU66 CWC PLN7054

Planned budget on Plant not yet spent in year - cfwd to cover 

purchases in the following period

Trf from Plant Reserve to General Reserves - planned in estimates - 

on purch of excavator - due March 24

1 Bipper vans - will be disposed of in 24/25 on 

renewal for Environment officer

2 Additional weedbaskets (3 purchased at 

£31,770 less £11k budget )

Balance at 01/04/23

Earlier Years Budgets - Acquisitions & Disposals made

Trf from Plant Reserve to General Reserves - planned in estimates - 

on purch of excavator

9 x DLO Vans

8 Bipper vans

1 x DLO Van

Used 3D Scanner budget - Toyota Hilux D/Cab 

AF20 MGZ 13/02/24



 Of the balance of £345,159.16 in the Plant Reserve, £288,000 is in relation to specific items 
included in prior year estimates, the balance of £57,159.16 is for non-specific future 
purchases.  

 
 A further sum of £50,000 will be added to the Plant Reserve in 2024/25. 
 
 
2:5 General Reserves – Surplus Cash  
 
 The General Reserves shows the equity of the Board, and these funds are made up of both 

cash and non-cash assets/liabilities, such as any fixed assets the Board holds in its balance 
sheet. 

 
 Within those General reserves we identify the cash element so that we can ensure we have 

sufficient funds in the form of cash to meet our everyday expenditure and keep enough in 
reserve to enable the Board to meet any unplanned expenditure caused by an increase in 
costs or a flooding event. 

 
 The Surplus Cash element of the Reserves is after we have taken account of any other 

Reserves the Board holds for specific future expenditure, such as Plant Reserves or Capital 
Receipts Unapplied Reserves.   

 
 It is this Surplus Cash reserve we aim to hold a reserve of 30% of Net Operating Costs. 

Whilst 30% is the Board’s policy, we must also take note of the monetary amount to ensure 
that this is also sufficient. 

  
 The outturn for the Surplus Cash at 31st March 2024 is as follows: 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Cash Position at 1st April 2023 £596,638.89

Add: Funds in year to be held in the Plant Reserves for future use £345,159.16

Add: Costs rated for in 23/24 occurring in 2022/23 included in outturn £405,148.00

Add: Outturn for 23/24 £212,217.06

Cash Position at 31st March 2024 £1,559,163.11

Deduct: Plant Reserve Value at 31st March 2024 -£345,159.16

Surplus Cash Position at 31st March 2024 - for general use £1,214,003.95

Surplus cash as a % of Net Operating Costs 24.68%

Surplus Cash Position as predicted in 2023/24 Estimates £1,397,246.89

Surplus Cash as a % of Operating Costs as predicted in 2023/24 Estimates 30.28%



2:6  Engineering Schemes 
 
 In addition to the income and expenditure that reduces or improves the general reserves, the 

Board also incurs expenditure in relation to Engineering Schemes.   
 
 Due to the nature of those schemes the life of the project can take place over a number of 

years and therefore any funds are held separately to those of the General Reserve to ensure 
that these funds are available when the expenditure is required. 

 
 A summary of the movement on the Scheme reserves is detailed below for the period to 31st 

March 2024. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Engineering Earmarked funds Current Year

Balances at 1st April 2023 6,066,178.70

Board funding as agreed in the Estimates 467,700.00

Engineering Income Received 2,492,953.00

Funded from deferred income / Capital reserves 0.00

Engineering Expenses paid (5,768,471.54)

Engineering Expenses paid on Recharge project 0.00

Balances at 31st March 2024 3,258,360.16



 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above values are post any transfer of budgets. 
 
3 Transfer of Budgets for Approval 

3:1 Details regarding the specific schemes and the need for any transfers will be discussed and 
approved under the Asset Renewals and Refurbishments or under Operations. 

 
3:2 For transparency, a schedule of such transfers will be provided at each Board meeting.   
 
 

Project

Remaining 

Budget 

LM17052 Strubby Depot Improvements 399,221.75

LM17352 Boygrift Pumping Station Refurbishment 332,924.71

LM18306 Theddlethorpe Pumping Station Refurbishment 381,873.17

LM18308 Pumping Station Renewal Reserve account 375,000.00

LM18504 Trusthorpe Main Drain Culverting Phase 4 159,317.99

LM18506 Grove Road Drain Reform 5,340.43

LM19304 Trusthorpe Pumping Station Refurbishment 161,858.64

LM19351 Saltfleet Pumping Station Refurbishment -418,024.30

LM19453 Jack Garth Drain Culvert Renewal 49,888.60

LM19602 Electronic Working 27,899.79

LM20305 Ingoldmells PS refurbishment 841,784.47

LM20306 Anderby PS Refurbishment -50,025.79

LM20802 Thorpe Culvert Catchment & Culverts Investigations 238,330.56

LM21305 Burgh Village PS Refurbishment 29,462.86

LM21306 Chapel Basin PS Refurbishment -48.78

LM21307 Gibraltar Point PS 201,222.22

LM21308 Fulbeck PS Refurbishment 90,585.39

LM21901 River Steeping Enhanced 40,000.00

LM22310 Gayton Engine structural works 4,536.33

LM22450 CCTV & Desilting Works 255,170.25

LM22800 Catchment Annual Provision 59,163.78

LM23305 Fulstow East & West PS Refurbishment 29,093.01

LM23306 Austen Fen East & West PS refurbishment 25,000.00

LM23307 Biergate East & West PS refurbishment 11,995.60

LM23399 Single OBC for PS Refurbs -326,656.11

LM23452 Small Scheme Allowance 98,848.42

LM24302 Pumping Station Emergency Pump Repairs 55,398.93

LM24305 Crown Farm PS Refurbishment 10,000.00

LM24306 Thoresby Bridge PS Refurbishment 10,000.00

LM24451 Asset Renewals 75,155.45

LM24601 Mink Control - Board Costs 2,987.91

LM24801 Drain Investigations 24,783.54

LM24900 Partnership Scheme Contributions 56,271.34

Engineering PROJECTS 3,258,360.16

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board



 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board

Movement on reserves - Engineering Projects 

Year to 31st March 2024 - Approval at June 2024 Board Meeting

Balance trf

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Other Movements to be approved

LM23399 Single OBC 80,254.02

The above to be transferred from:

LM19300 Strategy Covenham -38,399.81

LM20303 Telemetry -27,897.12

LM22311 Gotts PS Platforms -13,957.09

0.00

LM24601 Mink Control - Board costs 2,957.36

The above to be transferred from:

LM20304 Wyche PS Refurb -2,957.36

LM23600 Barn Owl overspend 1,333.61

LM24601 Mink Control - Board costs 30.55

The above to be transferred from:

LM23601 Mink Control - Board costs -1,364.16

LM24801 Drain Investigations 24,783.54

The above to be transferred from:

LM22801 Drain Investigations -24,783.54

LM24302 PS Emergency Repairs 55,398.93

The above to be transferred from:

LM23302 PS Emergency Repairs -55,398.93

LM24451 Asset Renewals 75,155.45

The above to be transferred from:

LM23451 Asset Renewals -75,155.45

LM24900 Partnership Schemes 56,271.34

The above to be transferred from:

LM22900 Partnership Schemes -56,271.34

Below are listed the transfers occuring in the year to 31st March 2024 for the Board's consideration and 

approval.

Engineering Projects  underspent

Engineering Projects overspent requiring funds

Net funds transferred to/(from) General Reserves



4. Cash and Bank Reserves as at 31st March 2024 
 
 
4:1 Schedule of Balances 

 Amount  Interest Rate 

Barclays Current Account  £1,564,477.67 0.00% 

Barclays Deposit Account  £3,373,702.93 1.65% 

Beverley Building Society  £396,439.54 1.75% 

Monmouthshire Building Society £523,165.95 1.30% 

Santander UK Account £790,301.31 1.04% 

Skipton B/soc – Fixed Term Deposit £250,000.00 5.15% 

Petty Cash £73.56  

   

Total £6,898,160.96 
 

 

 

  

4:2 External Borrowing 

 The Board had no outstanding Public Work Loan Board loans at the 31st March 2024. 

 

5. Payments over £500 

5:1 A schedule of payments over £500 made by the Board since the last meeting is attached for 
approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
  

Trans Date Account Narrative Payment Value Notes

£

29/02/2024 Association of Drainage Authorities PP/ADAU001 8,110.80             ADA membership 2024

29/02/2024 BHSF Group Limited PP/BHSF001 1,146.50             

29/02/2024 E Buyer PP/EBUY001 1,783.07             Microsoft windows 11

29/02/2024 Greenaway Green Waste Services PP/GREE001 1,720.32             Green waste removal

29/02/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 6,357.80             Cabling for weedscreen cleaner at Anderby PS

29/02/2024 IT2 Limited PP/IT2L001 3,429.71             Annual IT licences and technical support

29/02/2024 Lincspest Ltd PP/LINC005 1,444.80             Mink control

29/02/2024 National World Publishing Ltd PP/JPIM001 872.78                Public notices

29/02/2024 Net Wages Wages Week 48 32,135.41          

29/02/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 4,539.40             Electricity for pumping stations

29/02/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 151,372.43        Electricity for pumping stations

29/02/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 108,118.12        Electricity for pumping stations

29/02/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 186,515.27        Electricity for pumping stations

29/02/2024 Vodafone PP/VODA001 2,810.26             

06/03/2024 Skipton B/Soc - Fixed Term Deposit IAT 250,000.00        Fixed term investment

07/03/2024 Amazon.co.uk PP/AMAZ001 655.84                

07/03/2024 Barrett Steel Ltd PP/KASS001 978.19                

07/03/2024 Foxhall Plant Hire Ltd PP/FOXH001 745.70                Hire of various plant

07/03/2024 G and A Electronic Print Systems PP/GAEL001 679.14                

07/03/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 1,170.20             Various building materials

07/03/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 3,973.79             Ingoldmells PS Refurbishment

07/03/2024 Keyline Civils Specialists Ltd PP/KEYL001 2,781.76             Bespoke cover slab for Chapel Basin PS 

07/03/2024 Services Machinery & Trucks Ltd PP/SERV001 542.59                

07/03/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 1,428.00             Concrete for Bilsby Tank Trap Drain

11/03/2024 Credit Card IAT 527.65                

11/03/2024 Mercedes-Benz Finance PP/MERC001 645.32                Lease car

14/03/2024 DXB Pump & Power PP/DXBP001 734.64                

14/03/2024 East Lincs Rural Training PP/ELRT001 1,151.75             Training courses for DLO

14/03/2024 Innove Solutions PP/INNO001 6,000.00             Work on electronic working portal and app

14/03/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 1,675.80             

14/03/2024 KeyTerra-Firma Ltd PP/KEYT001 813.60                

14/03/2024 Latitude Surveys Limited PP/LATI001 12,660.00          Watercourse surveys

14/03/2024 Lincoln Security Limited PP/LSEC001 992.11                

14/03/2024 National World Publishing Ltd PP/JPIM001 793.44                Public notices

14/03/2024 North Lincs Engineering Ltd PP/NLEN001 4,443.60             Pump motor repair at Wainfleet PS

14/03/2024 Prestige Services PP/PRE001 1,320.00             

14/03/2024 Schneider Electric Systems UK Ltd PP/SCHN001 9,094.28             Gate control algorithm project

14/03/2024 Water Management Alliance PP/WMAL001 1,222.80             

14/03/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 2,232.00             

14/03/2024 PAYE & Pension 49,003.98          

15/03/2024 The FD Centre Limited PP/FDCE001 4,130.40             Strategic level finance advisory service

19/03/2024 Bosman Watermanagement BV PP/BOSM001 145,123.78        Ingoldmells pumps

20/03/2024 P.A.Y.E. PAYE & Pension 48,146.79          

20/03/2024 Pitney Bowes Ltd PP/PITB001 600.00                Franking machine charges

Schedule of Payments over £500 submitted to the Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board

on 26th June 2024



 

  

20/03/2024 Woldmarsh Producers Ltd PP/WOLD001 12,228.29          Fuel, materials and stock

21/03/2024 Net Wages PAYE & Pension 82,878.84          

21/03/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 188,542.66        Electricity for pumping stations

22/03/2024 ADT Fire & Security plc PP/ADTF001 2,321.63             Strubby depot burglar alarm

22/03/2024 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd PP/AGGR001 3,147.52             Lump stone and gravel

22/03/2024 AIM Electrical Services Ltd PP/AIME001 1,098.64             

22/03/2024 Balfour Beatty PP/BALF001 28,691.18          

Outline Business Cases for various pumping 

stations

22/03/2024 Barrett Steel Ltd PP/KASS001 2,194.80             

22/03/2024 BH Construction Co. Ltd. PP/BHCO001 80,578.54          Trusthorpe PS Refurbishment

22/03/2024 Chandlers Farm Equipment PP/CHAN001 4,350.17             Repairs to tractors

22/03/2024 Foxhall Plant Hire Ltd PP/FOXH001 1,556.02             Hire of various plant

22/03/2024 Greenaway Green Waste Services PP/GREE001 1,474.56             Green waste removal

22/03/2024 Humber Galvanizing Ltd PP/HUMB001 1,450.85             Galvanising raking grids

22/03/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 3,221.64             Various building materials

22/03/2024 Innove Solutions PP/INNO001 1,176.00             

22/03/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 7,147.80             

Common mode filters for Anderby and Saltfleet 

PS

22/03/2024 Konica Minolta Business Solutions (UK) Ltd PP/KONM001 877.24                

22/03/2024 Mastenbroek Ltd PP/MAST001 58,609.42          Various parts & spares for weedcutters & flails

22/03/2024 MHD Construction Services Limited PP/MHDC001 2,447.76             

22/03/2024 S M Waite PP/WAIT001 690.00                Manufacture of sluice gate shaft

22/03/2024 T/as Lingard and Brown PP/LING001 1,024.35             

25/03/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 14,122.17          Electricity for pumping stations

26/03/2024 Vodafone PP/VODA001 2,811.92             

27/03/2024 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd PP/AGGR001 8,668.11             Lump stone and gravel

28/03/2024 East Midlands Online Ltd PP/EMID001 1,179.00             Phone line rental

28/03/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 1,199.98             Various building materials

28/03/2024 IT2 Limited PP/IT2L001 2,425.53             IT licence fees

28/03/2024 JKH Drainage Units Ltd PP/JKHD001 2,176.38             Headwalls

28/03/2024 Keyline Civils Specialists Ltd PP/KEYL001 4,405.97             Twinwall pipes

28/03/2024 Lincolnshire Pension Fund PP/LCCO001 1,304.56             

28/03/2024 Net Wages PAYE & Pension 46,251.59          

28/03/2024 Pearsons Hydraulics Ltd PP/PEAR001 1,433.89             

28/03/2024 Pell Plant Hire Ltd PP/PELL001 1,503.00             

28/03/2024 Services Machinery & Trucks Ltd PP/SERV001 4,533.10             Repairs to Volvo excavator

28/03/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 4,034.40             

28/03/2024 Wilkin Chapman llp - Monthly Fee PP/WILK003 1,750.20             

28/03/2024 PAYE & Pension 55,268.95          

28/03/2024 Credit card receipts received for other Boards LMDB payment 15,743.72          

04/04/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 1,610.47             Various building materials

04/04/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 645.38                Electricity for pumping stations

04/04/2024 Services Machinery & Trucks Ltd PP/SERV001 979.88                

04/04/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 4,871.04             

05/04/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 8,557.18             Electricity for pumping stations

08/04/2024 Pitney Bowes Ltd PP/PITB001 600.00                Franking machine charges

08/04/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 9,781.19             Electricity for pumping stations

10/04/2024 Credit Card CC Payment 1,500.26             

10/04/2024 Mercedes-Benz Finance PP/MERC001 645.32                Lease car

10/04/2024 P.A.Y.E. PAYE & Pension 55,871.36          

10/04/2024 Western Global Limited PP/WEST002 28,794.00          Fuel storage tank for red diesel

11/04/2024 BH Construction Co. Ltd. PP/BHCO001 298,570.82        Trusthorpe PS Refurbishment

11/04/2024 Keyline Civils Specialists Ltd PP/KEYL001 6,177.98             Twinwall pipes



 

11/04/2024 Lincolnshire Pension Fund PP/LCCO001 1,304.56             

11/04/2024 Lincspest Ltd PP/LINC005 4,070.40             Mink control

11/04/2024 Matthew Hodson Servicing & Repairs PP/MATT001 1,417.20             

15/04/2024 The FD Centre Limited PP/FDCE001 4,130.40             Strategic level finance advisory service

16/04/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 9,040.66             Electricity for pumping stations

17/04/2024 Merit Skills Ltd PP/MERI001 2,138.40             Trench support training course

18/04/2024 Aggregate Industries UK Ltd PP/AGGR001 4,129.33             Lump stone and gravel

18/04/2024 Arnold Clark Vehicle Management PP/ARNC001 535.09                

18/04/2024 Credit card receipts due to TVIDB LMDB Credit Card 17,465.00          

18/04/2024 Foxhall Plant Hire Ltd PP/FOXH001 1,633.23             Hire of various plant

18/04/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 1,689.60             

18/04/2024 Lincspest Ltd PP/LINC005 1,022.40             Mink control

18/04/2024 Net Wages Salaries Month 1 89,146.04          

18/04/2024 PKF Smith Cooper Systems Ltd PP/SMIT004 1,431.00             Development of project screens

18/04/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 964.80                

18/04/2024 Wilkin Chapman llp PP/WILK002 900.00                

22/04/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 2,632.37             Electricity for pumping stations

22/04/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 183,920.27        Electricity for pumping stations

22/04/2024 Woldmarsh Producers Ltd PP/WOLD001 13,985.48          Fuel, materials and stock

25/04/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 851.65                Various building materials

25/04/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 6,420.00             

25/04/2024 Lincolnshire Pension Fund PP/LCCO001 1,371.57             

25/04/2024 Net Wages Wages Week 3 34,584.52          

25/04/2024 North Lincs Engineering Ltd PP/NLEN001 1,678.80             

25/04/2024 Pell Plant Hire Ltd PP/PELL001 1,749.00             

25/04/2024 Viking Direct Ltd PP/VIKD001 529.12                

25/04/2024 Vodafone PP/VODA001 3,028.11             

25/04/2024 Warwick Ward (machinery) Ltd PP/WARW001 12,287.68          Flood damage repair to machines

25/04/2024 Waterfront Fluid Controls PP/WATE001 4,363.20             

Steel wall mounted penstock Bilsby Tank Trap 

Drain

29/04/2024 East Lindsey District Council PP/ELDC001 2,352.57             Business rates

01/05/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 2,318.05             Electricity for pumping stations

01/05/2024 PAYE & Pension 52,925.55          

02/05/2024 AIM Electrical Services Ltd PP/AIME001 1,770.26             

02/05/2024 Amazon.co.uk PP/AMAZ001 646.80                

02/05/2024 Balfour Beatty PP/BALF001 36,751.14          

Outline Business Cases for various pumping 

stations

02/05/2024 Chandlers Farm Equipment PP/CHAN001 669.97                

02/05/2024 Chartered Institute of Personnel & Dev. PP/CIPD001 1,584.00             Training course

02/05/2024 GBE UK Limited PP/GBEU001 34,362.00          Transformer installed at Ingoldmells PS

02/05/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 16,200.00          Electrical inspections at pumping stations

02/05/2024 IT2 Limited PP/IT2L001 665.88                

02/05/2024 Latitude Surveys Limited PP/LATI001 23,940.00          Watercourse surveys

02/05/2024 Malc Firth Landscapes Ltd PP/MALC001 2,013.00             Fantail installation at Theddlethorpe PS

02/05/2024 MHD Construction Services Limited PP/MHDC001 3,328.56             Aggregate for Theddlethorpe PS Refurbishment

02/05/2024 Pell Plant Hire Ltd PP/PELL001 2,280.00             Excavator moves

02/05/2024 Schneider Electric Systems UK Ltd PP/SCHN001 5,636.45             Telemetry support 01.04.24-30.06.24

02/05/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 4,466.40             

02/05/2024 Western Global Limited PP/WEST002 28,794.00          Fuel storage tank for red diesel

10/05/2024 PP/PARS001 6,239.00             Employment advice and support

10/05/2024 IT2 Limited PP/IT2L001 1,694.44             



 

 

 

 

 

 

10/05/2024 Mercedes-Benz Finance PP/MERC001 645.32                Lease car

10/05/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 1,286.40             

13/05/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 15,491.40          Electricity for pumping stations

15/05/2024 The FD Centre Limited PP/FDCE001 4,130.40             Strategic level finance advisory service

16/05/2024 BH Construction Co. Ltd. PP/BHCO001 475,251.58        Trusthorpe PS Refurbishment

16/05/2024 Net Wages Salaries Month 2 87,672.49          

16/05/2024 Pitney Bowes Ltd PP/PITB001 1,200.00             Franking machine charges

17/05/2024 Arnold Clark Vehicle Management PP/ARNC001 535.09                

17/05/2024 Balfour Beatty PP/BALF001 64,691.54          

Outline Business Cases for various pumping 

stations

17/05/2024 Barrett Steel Ltd PP/KASS001 1,517.94             

17/05/2024 Cope Safety Management Ltd PP/COPE003 540.00                

17/05/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 615.17                Various building materials

17/05/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 864.00                

17/05/2024 IT2 Limited PP/IT2L001 2,212.80             Datto cloud service

17/05/2024 Lincolnshire Motors Ltd PP/LINM001 4,345.35             Steering fault repair on NH tractor

17/05/2024 Martin Childs Limited PP/MART001 23,556.02          Refurbishment of penstock at Theddlethorpe PS

17/05/2024 Mastenbroek Ltd PP/MAST001 5,589.11             Flail head frame rotor bearings

17/05/2024 North Lincs Engineering Ltd PP/NLEN001 4,579.80             Pump motor repair at Thorpe Culvert PS

17/05/2024 Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd PP/TOTG001 99,564.09          Electricity for pumping stations

17/05/2024 Towergate Risk Solutions PP/TOWE001 640.00                

17/05/2024 Warwick Ward (machinery) Ltd PP/WARW001 744.12                

17/05/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 804.00                

20/05/2024 Woldmarsh Producers Ltd PP/WOLD001 9,317.78             Fuel, materials and stock

24/05/2024 AIM Electrical Services Ltd PP/AIME001 20,545.73          

Weedscreen overhaul at Anderby PS and control 

panel at Ingoldmells PS

24/05/2024 Computer and Design Services Ltd PP/CADS001 5,400.00             Computer Aided Design software

24/05/2024 GRS Electrical Services Ltd PP/GRSE001 670.50                

24/05/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 1,178.14             Various building materials

24/05/2024 Lincolnshire Agricultural Society PP/LAS001 1,541.60             Lincolnshire Show membership and tickets

24/05/2024 PHS Group Ltd PP/PHSG001 1,125.18             

24/05/2024 Recon Survey and Safety PP/RECO001 510.00                

24/05/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 2,496.00             

31/05/2024 Foxhall Plant Hire Ltd PP/FOXH001 1,291.01             Hire of various plant

31/05/2024 Huws Gray (Buildbase) PP/JACK001 1,423.77             Various building materials

31/05/2024 IT2 Limited PP/IT2L001 1,068.04             

31/05/2024 MHD Construction Services Ltd PP/MHDC001 1,645.80             

31/05/2024 Pell Plant Hire Ltd PP/PELL001 1,566.00             

31/05/2024 RDR Timber Products Ltd PP/RDRT001 14,613.60          Fencing materials for stock

31/05/2024 Welton Aggregates Limited PP/WELT001 4,479.00             

03/06/2024 Services Machinery & Trucks Ltd PP/SERV001 140,454.00        New volvo excavator

Total 3,780,609.80     

For data protection purposes some information may be excluded from this report, for example where payments have been made to individuals.



6. Management Variance Accounts detailed report 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 12 months to 31st March 2024

Whole Year 31.03.2024 31.03.2024 Notes
Estimate Variance Actual

INCOME

Agricultural drainage rates 1,310,880.00 121,772.40 1,432,652.40 Increase in rates due to revaluations

Special levies 4,104,093.00 0.00 4,104,093.00

Highland water contributions 128,774.00 1,988.57 130,762.57 Rcvd October

Stewardship Income 3,772.00 (0.25) 3,771.75

Rental, wayleaves & grazing income 988.00 99.68 1,087.68  Winthorpe Grazing Letting Oct £1k. Wayleaves £87.68

Income from PSCAs 32,000.00 61,003.91 93,003.91 {
Mink Control RCH £20,008.80. Matched Income Deferred to 

Expenses on Steeping £38,019.43. New Steeping income 

£6,744. EA PSCA drains maintenance income £28,231.68

Income from rechargeable works 218,306.00 21,848.75 240,154.75 {
Engineers time rchg £213,161.44 (est £213,756). Recharge 

works £26,993.31 (est £4,550)

Income from consenting 64,000.00 32,337.31 96,337.31

Consent time rch to other Boards £55,103.75 (est £48k); 

Consent fees £4,910. Surface Water Dev fee £36,363.56 (Est 

£8k)

Income from recharge of disbursements 74,126.00 26,871.46 100,997.46 { Income is matched to disbursement expenditure

Contributions 3,000.00 5,326.78 8,326.78 {
OneCom phone discount receipt £5,880. Mileage reimb 

£947.70 Strubby Gliders interim £1,499.08

Deferred income & commuted sums 0.00 0.00 0.00

Consortium & management income 758,671.00 (149,097.34) 609,573.66 {
Lower Costs & higher engineer recharges thus lower amount 

recharged as a % to consortium members

Investment interest 4,000.00 71,711.47 75,711.47

Other income 0.00 2,186.58 2,186.58 {
Incl disposal of ditching bucket & Drill press £500. Van 

insurance reclaim £1,411.75

TOTAL INCOME - not including absorption income 6,702,610.00 196,049.32 6,898,659.32 Positive Variance on Monetary Income

Absorbtion Income - offset to costs

Own use of plant recharged (absorption) to Schemes 31,457.00 5,454.01 36,911.01
Use of own plant within schemes improves the General Surplus Cash 

Position of the Board. 

32,332.00 49,065.24 81,397.24
Use of own DLO Labour within schemes improves the General Surplus 

Cash Position of the Board. 

174,891.00 67,927.99 242,818.99
Use of own Engineers Labour within schemes & recharges improves 

the General Surplus Cash Position of the Board. 

6,941,290.00 318,496.56 7,259,786.56
Positive Variance on Income - will increase General Cash Reserves. 

Mainly due to use of own labour & plant on Schemes

Where the Income variance is negative this shows that 

the income received is less than estimated for

The following income is not related to Engineering 

Schemes

Own use of labour recharged (absorption) to Schemes

Own use of Engineers recharged (absorption) to 

Schemes

TOTAL INCOME - including absorption income in 

schemes



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 12 months to 31st March 2024

Whole Year 31.03.2024 31.03.2024 Notes
Estimate Variance Actual

EXPENDITURE:

MAINTENANCE & DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE - EXTERNAL COSTS ONLY

Drain maintenance expenditure 238,911.00 30,058.17 208,852.83 {
Compensation £39.8k & Contractors £12.9k under. Stocks 

£20.5k over

Pumping station expenditure 819,626.00 (390,021.21) 1,209,647.21 {
Electric £374k over budget.. Stock incl fuel to PS £6.7k over. 

Insurances £13.7k. Contractors £7.4 under

Recharge expenditure 1,965.00 (7,316.74) 9,281.74 { External costs only. Total costs £24,186.77

PSCA Recharge expenditure 3,200.00 (56,429.31) 59,629.31 {
External costs only. Internal & External:PSCA EA Costs 

£20,554. PSCA Steeping exp £44,763. PSCA Mink control 

costs £14,670

Consenting Costs - Consultants 0.00 0.00 0.00 No external consenting costs

Disbursement Costs 74,126.00 (26,848.06) 100,974.06

Stewardship Costs 875.00 875.00 0.00 No external costs

Cost of goods sold & stock variances 0.00 3,298.34 (3,298.34) Stock variances

1,138,703.00 (446,383.81) 1,585,086.81

SUPPORTIVE EXPENDITURE

DLO costs 854,198.00 (50,380.39) 904,578.39 { Higher salary & oncosts £65.3k Training lower by £13.9k

Other direct expenses 7,475.00 (920.47) 8,395.47

Environment Agency precept 450,451.00 0.00 450,451.00

Support & establishment costs 2,871,661.00 87,195.46 2,784,465.54 {
Professional fees over budget by £44k re FC Centre. Audit 

Fee over £96k. Staff Costs £187k Plant/veh fuel & reps £22.8k 

.IT £18k

Finance costs 20,246.00 18,455.59 1,790.41 {
Expected Loans on Saltfleet £13750.52 & Anderby £4,885.97 

not taken. More income being taken via the virtual card 

machine service

Depreciation costs 0.00 (629,229.89) 629,229.89 {
This is a non-cash accounting adjustment & is removed for 

estimate purposes

Bad debt costs 0.00 (300.23) 300.23 Rates write off £294.23.  £6.00 summons costs to courts

Biodiversity & environmental costs 400.00 91.82 308.18

Pension Scheme costs 0.00 163,000.00 (163,000.00) {
This is a non-cash accounting adjustment & is removed for 

estimate purposes

TOTAL SUPPORTIVE EXPENDITURE 4,204,431.00 (412,088.11) 4,616,519.11

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 5,343,134.00 (858,471.92) 6,201,605.92

1,598,156.00 (539,975.36) 1,058,180.64

EXCEPTIONAL INCOME 0.00 51,581.91 51,581.91 {
This is a non-cash accounting adjustment & is removed for 

estimate purposes.  This relates to profit on disposal of fixed 

assets 

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 1,598,156.00 (488,393.45) 1,109,762.55

The following expenditure is not related to 

Engineering Schemes

TOTAL MAINTENANCE & DEVELOPMENT 

EXPENDITURE

Where the expenditure variance is negative this shows 

that the expenditure is more than estimated for



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board

Variance to Estimates Report
Whole Year 31.03.2024 31.03.2024

Estimate Variance Actual

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 1,598,156.00 (488,393.45) 1,109,762.55

ADJUSTMENTS FOR NON MONETARY ITEMS

Remove the effects of Depreciation costs 0.00 629,229.89 629,229.89 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

Remove the effects of Profit on Disposal 0.00 (51,581.91) (51,581.91) This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

Remove the effects of Pension scheme 0.00 (163,000.00) (163,000.00)

1,598,156.00 (73,745.47) 1,524,410.53 Total Income Over Expenditure

ADJUSTMENTS FOR BALANCE SHEET ENTRIES

Adjustments for Reserves Movements

405,148.00 0.00 405,148.00
This expenditure was rated for as a means to boost reserves to 

replace expected overspends in 2022/23. No further expenditure took 

place in 23/24

(100,000.00) 0.00 (100,000.00)
To Trf back to General Reserves from Plant Reserves on acquisition 

of Excavator. Due June 24

0.00 (242,231.00) (242,231.00) Retained budgets returned to General reserves

0.00 288,500.00 288,500.00
Budgets moved to Plant Reserves incl £188,500 plus the £100k for 

excavator

305,148.00 46,269.00 351,417.00

Fixed Asset Movements

Motor additions
Toyota Hilux - FY73 WGU 0.00 26,971.34 26,971.34 07/09/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £25,000 

Toyota Hilux - FY73 WGP 0.00 26,971.34 26,971.34 07/09/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £45,000 

Toyota Hilux - FY73 WGO 0.00 26,971.34 26,971.34 07/09/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £16,000 

Toyota Hilux - FY73 WGV 0.00 26,971.34 26,971.34 07/09/2023

DLO Vans x 8 - Toyota Proace Active 1.5D 0.00 98,808.24 98,808.24 12/04/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £92,000 

DLO Vans x 1 - Toyota Proace Active 1.5D 0.00 12,351.03 12,351.03 11/05/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £11,500 

Used Toyota Hilux AF20 MGZ 0.00 25,961.00 25,961.00
13/02/24 Budget retained for scanner - £35,000 - budget partly used 

£25,961 for 4x4 Feb24

0.00 245,005.63 245,005.63

Plant additions

3D Survey Scanner ENG 0.00 0.00 0.00 Budget retained - £35,000 - budget partly used £25,961 for 4x4 Feb24

6" Mobile Pump 0.00 0.00 0.00 Budget retained from 22/23 - £30,000

GPS equipment Engineering 0.00 20,600.00 20,600.00 25/10/23  - Budget retained from 22/23 - £20,000. 

Wheeled Excavator 230,000.00 (230,000.00) 0.00 Moved to Plant reserve

Massey Ferguson tractor FX23 DBO 108,000.00 (680.17) 107,319.83 11/05/2023

Herder Grenadier Mid mounted flail 132,000.00 5,900.00 137,900.00 26/06/2023

Addison Chop saw - Small tools allowance 4,106.00 0.00 4,106.00 15/05/2023

Topcon laser level - Small tools allowance 660.00 0.00 660.00 30/05/2023

Rivet Machine - Small tools allowance 5,234.00 (284.00) 4,950.00 06/03/2024

Herder MRZZT430 heavy duty weed cutting basket x 1 & Spa    11,000.00 (410.00) 10,590.00

Herder MRZZT430 heavy duty weed cutting basket x 1 & Spa    0.00 10,590.00 10,590.00

Herder MRZZT430 heavy duty weed cutting basket x 1 & Spa    0.00 10,590.00 10,590.00

Fuel Bowser 2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00 31/07/2023

Trailer for Fuel Bowser 5,700.00 (2,200.00) 3,500.00 29/08/2023

499,000.00 (185,894.17) 313,105.83

Plant disposals

Betsy 6" Pump 0.00 0.00 0.00 Budget retained in 22/23 - £5,000

Volvo Excavator EU66 CWC PLN7054 (40,000.00) 40,000.00 0.00 Moved to Plant reserve

MF Tractor YX15 AFY PLN7344 (25,000.00) 0.00 (25,000.00) 11/05/23 disposal

Herder Flail PLN7135 (15,000.00) 6,500.00 (8,500.00) 11/05/23 disposal

Weedbasket (1,500.00) 1,500.00 0.00 Moved to Plant reserve

0.00 0.00 0.00

(81,500.00) 48,000.00 (33,500.00) BS42

Vehicle disposals

Landrover (FY15 VGE) PLN7458 0.00 (8,333.33) (8,333.33) 29/11/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £5,000 

Ford Ranger PLN7457 FX63 OAW 0.00 (833.33) (833.33) 31/10/23 - Budget retained from 20/21 - £2,500

Bipper Vans x 8 0.00 (11,633.33) (11,633.33) 05/06/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £4,000

Bipper Vans x 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 Budget retained from 21/22 - £500 

Nissan Nivara (FT13 AOD) PLN7456 0.00 (4,375.00) (4,375.00) 31/10/23 - Budget retained from 21/22 - £2,500 

Ford Fiesta (FV18 TZX) PLN7463 0.00 (6,360.00) (6,360.00) Insurance proceeds as vehicle written off

0.00 (31,534.99) (31,534.99) BS52

Loan Capital Adjustment

PWLB Loan repayments - Existing 0.00 0.00 0.00

PWLB Loan repayments - Future 12,348.00 (12,348.00) 0.00 Expected on Saltfleet £9,110.59 & Anderby £3,237.37

12,348.00 (12,348.00) 0.00 No loans taken out as yet

Non I&E (Costs) & Income 734,996.00 109,497.47 844,493.47

Variance at 31/03/2024 863,160.00 (183,242.94) 679,917.06

(467,700.00) 0.00 (467,700.00)

395,460.00 (183,242.94) 212,217.06

See Transfer of Budgets:

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

395,460.00 (183,242.94) 212,217.06

Prior Yr Costs rated for in current year to add to reserves

Add the intended transfer from Plant Renewals Fund 

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves 

as at 31st March 2024

Plant/Vehicle planned net expenditure not occurred in 

year - held over to Plant reserve

Plant/Vehicle net expenditure occurred in year - funded 

from Plant reserve

Engineering Scheme funds transferred back to General 

Reserves

Additional Funds Required for Engineering Schemes to 

be taken from General Reserves

Planned Board Funding towards schemes

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves 

as at 31st March 2024

Unplanned adjustments to Reserves during period:

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

TO ARRIVE AT THE ESTIMATES VALUES

21/06/2023 3 weedbaskets £31,770. 23/24 Budget £11k, remaining 

£20,770 from Plant reserve{



7. Update to 5-year Plan 

 The rate set in January 2024 for the 2024/25 financial year was approved with a 0.75% 
increase. Incorporating the results for 23/24 in the 5-year plan would indicate that the Surplus 
Cash position within the General reserves will be within an tolerable margin of the Board’s 
policy of 30% at a rate of 27.71% by 31st March 2025, assuming no variance to expenditure 
or income, in the 2024/25 year. 

 
 Whilst the 2025/26 Estimate process is yet to begin and the costs in the current 5-year plan 

are subject to change, with this level of reserves we can foresee that the Board will still be 
able to set a rate of an increase of 0.75% for the following 4 years, assuming no variance to 
the expenditure or income within the plan. 

 
  
 
 
 Mrs N. Hind FCCA  
 Finance Manager 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

LINDSEY MARSH DRAINAGE BOARD

Estimate 5 Year Summary Actual Estimate Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

2022/23 2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Scheme Income / Expenditure - Earmarked funds

Engineering Projects- Funded from PS reserves 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Engineering Projects- Contributions 0.00 0 -225.00 0 0 0 0 0

Engineering Projects - PWLB Loan 0.00 -255,000 0.00 -1,300,000 -580,000 -335,000 -385,000 0

Engineering Projects- FDGiA Grants -4,698,849.00 -3,224,701 -2,492,728.00 -675,000 -1,632,000 -1,861,000 -1,070,000 0

Scheme Income -4,698,849.00 -3,479,701 -2,492,953.00 -1,975,000 -2,212,000 -2,196,000 -1,455,000 0

Engineering Projects excludes Reforming from 2023/24 4,402,277.51 3,947,401 5,768,471.54 2,772,000 2,904,000 2,710,000 2,059,000 494,000

Board Contribution to Schemes from Rating income 847,700.00 467,700 467,700.00 797,000 692,000 514,000 604,000 494,000

Unplanned Movements to Schemes from Reserves / Rating income 364,846.21 0.00

Unplanned Movements from Schemes back to Reserves -336,003.00 0.00

Balance Sheet Income or Expenditure

Plant Renewals (Additions less disposals) 314,782.10 417,500 493,076.47 485,500 320,500 507,000 380,850 304,350

Plant Reserves - funds added to Plant Reserves 0.00 0 0.00 50,000 100,000 0 0 50,000

Plant Renewals Funded from Plant Reserves -50,000.00 -100,000 -100,000.00 0 0 0 0 0

Plant renewals (not purchased in planned year but will occur in later year) 45,000.00 288,000.00

Plant renewals (to be funded out of plant reserves as funds held over) -33,295.00 -242,231.00

Loan Capital Repayments - existing 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Capital Repayments - future loans 0 12,348 0.00 22,700 76,147 93,433 108,869 120,508

276,487.10 329,848 438,845.47 558,200 496,647 600,433 489,719 474,858

Income & Expenditure Account

Non-scheme Expenditure:

Activity & Direct Costs

Pumping Station Costs 654,055.65 882,788 1,291,029.51 795,502 811,380 834,755 858,808 883,557

Pumping Station 22/23 Electric Additional costs 405,148 405,148.00

Drain Maintenance Works - incl Reforming from 23/24 583,698.61 1,022,354 1,075,566.71 1,024,015 1,075,215 1,102,095 1,129,648 1,157,889

PSCA Works 310,754.41 32,000 79,987.41 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000

Other recharge Works 6,749.42 4,550 24,186.77 0 0 0 0 0

Engineers Costs to be invoiced 163,493.75 213,756 213,162.04 216,749 222,167 227,722 233,415 239,250

Consenting Costs 91,274.50 78,000 88,319.23 124,812 127,932 131,130 134,409 137,770

Disbursement Expenses 89,414.14 74,126 100,974.06 78,116 0 0 0 0

1,899,440.48 2,712,722 3,278,373.73 2,271,194 2,268,694 2,327,702 2,388,280 2,450,466

Supportive Expenditure

Plant Running Costs 394,701.87 375,925 312,453.32 342,699 351,010 359,528 368,258 377,203

DLO Wages 750,769.12 825,408 890,801.55 1,003,198 1,028,279 1,053,986 1,080,336 1,107,345

DLO Costs 22,237.83 28,790 13,776.84 30,380 31,140 31,918 32,716 33,534

Support & Establishment Costs 532,745.80 439,046 596,807.41 620,622 646,505 659,470 676,830 694,597

Salaried staff costs 1,747,926.99 2,057,090 1,875,813.22 2,283,511 2,339,031 2,397,475 2,457,377 2,518,776

Finance & Bank Charges 1,726.69 1,610 1,790.41 1,920 1,968 2,017 2,068 2,120

Loan Interest Repayments - existing 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Interest Repayments - future loans 0.00 18,636 0.00 44,027 144,277 165,103 179,656 184,053

Other costs - incl cost of stocks 21,597.79 8,350 5,097.13 9,284 9,698 9,927 10,161 10,402

EA Precept 450,451.00 450,451 450,451.00 450,451 450,451 450,451 450,451 450,451

3,922,157.09 4,205,306 4,146,990.88 4,786,092 5,002,359 5,129,875 5,257,853 5,378,481

Total Expenditure plus contributions to schemes 6,974,627.88 7,715,576 8,331,910.08 8,412,486 8,459,700 8,572,010 8,739,852 8,797,805

Income

Highland water -64,193.77 -128,774 -130,762.57 -105,084 -107,712 -110,405 -113,165 -115,994

Other Income -25,315.82 -11,760 -91,084.26 -76,020 -62,215 -63,655 -65,132 -66,645

PSCA Recharge Income -325,916.66 -32,000 -93,003.91 -32,000 -32,000 -32,000 -32,000 -32,000

Consenting Income -113,907.82 -64,000 -96,337.31 -90,153 -92,407 -94,717 -97,086 -99,514

Disbursement Income -89,421.45 -74,126 -100,997.46 -78,116 0 0 0 0

Other Works Recharge Income -7,529.19 -4,550 -26,993.31 0 0 0 0 0

Engineers Work Invoiced out - Income -163,493.74 -213,756 -213,161.44 -216,749 -222,167 -227,722 -233,415 -239,250

Commuted Sums 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Consortium Costs recharged -585,433.74 -758,671 -609,573.66 -780,124 -839,850 -891,194 -943,264 -1,009,245

Management fee Income 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustments for Costs incorporated into both Productive Costs & 

also Support Costs - to eliminate double counting:

Engineering costs absorbed into Projects -516,356.31 -475,633 -591,393.97 -653,159 -588,304 -542,918 -497,500 -425,975

DLO costs absorbed into Productive Expenditure -424,733.98 -436,673 -497,525.47 -422,489 -485,904 -479,601 -486,148 -448,891

Plant costs absorbed into Productive Expenditure -683,940.96 -496,120 -557,048.38 -488,729 -553,345 -547,276 -545,470 -521,695

Total Income -3,000,243.44 -2,696,063 -3,007,881.74 -2,942,623 -2,983,904 -2,989,488 -3,013,180 -2,959,209

To be funded by Rates & Levy 3,974,384.44 5,019,513 5,324,028.34 5,469,863 5,475,796 5,582,522 5,726,672 5,838,596

Agricultural Rates Income -1,036,210.34 -1,310,880 -1,432,652.40 -1,381,289 -1,391,626 -1,401,963 -1,412,300 -1,422,637

Special Levy Income -3,158,296.00 -4,104,093 -4,104,093.00 -4,241,098 -4,272,836 -4,304,575 -4,336,314 -4,368,053

-4,194,506.34 -5,414,973 -5,536,745.40 -5,622,387 -5,664,462 -5,706,538 -5,748,614 -5,790,690

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 220,121.90 395,460 212,717.06 152,524 188,666 124,016 21,942 -47,906

Agricultural Annual Values 6,189,244 6,177,571 6,177,571 6,460,659 6,460,659 6,460,659 6,460,659 6,460,659
Special Levy Annual Values 18,991,554 19,340,681 19,340,681 19,836,752 19,836,752 19,836,752 19,836,752 19,836,752

Rateable Annual Values 25,180,798 25,518,252 25,518,252 26,297,411 26,297,411 26,297,411 26,297,411 26,297,411

Rate p/£ 16.63 21.22 21.22 21.38 21.54 21.70 21.86 22.02

Rate % Increase 3.00% 27.60% 27.60% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Loan debt

Loan debt - existing loans 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Loan debt - potential new loans 0.00 1,043,652 0.00 2,333,300 2,837,153 3,078,720 3,354,851 3,234,343
Total Loan debt 0.00 1,043,652 0.00 2,333,300 2,837,153 3,078,720 3,354,851 3,234,343

Loan debt as a % of Rateable Income 19.27% 0.00% 41.50% 50.09% 53.95% 58.36% 55.85%

Cash Reserves

Cash Balances at 31/3/ after adjustments 995,529.05 1,420,367 1,559,163.11 1,622,891 1,911,557 2,035,573 2,057,515 2,059,609

Current Year outturn variance 0 0.00

Plant Reserve (rated for) - to be deducted from cash balance reserves 398,890.16 23,120 345,159.16 107,159 207,159 207,159 207,159 257,159

Plant Reserve (rated for) - amended by Board

Net Capital receipts - to be deducted from cash balance reserves 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0

Surplus Operating Cash 596,638.89 1,397,247 1,214,003.95 1,515,732 1,704,398 1,828,414 1,850,356 1,802,450

Non-specific scheme values 249,882.93 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Operating costs plus contribution to schemes 3,974,384.44 4,614,365 4,918,880.34 5,469,863 5,475,796 5,582,522 5,726,672 5,838,596

Total Cash as % of Operating costs 25.05% 30.78% 31.70% 29.67% 34.91% 36.46% 35.93% 35.28%

Surplus Operating Cash as % of Operating costs 15.01% 30.28% 24.68% 27.71% 31.13% 32.75% 32.31% 30.87%

21.30%

NB LMDB Have a reserve Policy to cover unexpected costs of a minimum of 30%

Emergency Surplus Operating Cash using Non-specific scheme funds 

as % of Operating costs










































































